–– up to 5 years 4.45% 4.45% 10.24% 10.24%
–– above 5 years 3.92% 3.92% 2.43% 2.43%

The estimate of rate of escalation in Salary considered in actuarial valuation takes into account inflation, seniority,
promotion and other retirement factors including supply & demand in the employment market. The above information is
certified by the actuary.

h)	 General descriptions of defined plans:
	 i)	 Gratuity Plan:

The Company operates gratuity plan wherein every employee is entitled to the benefit equivalent to fifteen days
salary last drawn for each completed year of service.  The same is payable on termination of service or retirement
whichever is earlier.  The benefit vests after five years of continuous service.

ii)	 The Company expects to fund ` 22,72,179/- towards its gratuity plan in the year 2018-19.

i)	 Sensitivity analysis:
	 Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in certain significant assumptions on the outcome of

the Present value of obligation (PVO). Sensitivity analysis is done by varying (increasing/ decreasing) one parameter by
100 basis points (1%).

Changes in
assumptions

Effect on
Gratuity

obligation

Effect on
Leave

Encashment
For the year ended March 31, 2018
Salary escalation rate  +1%  217.28  173.07

 -1%  186.88  148.48
Discount rate  +1%  185.92  148.29

 -1%  218.67  173.55
For the year ended March 31, 2017
Salary escalation rate  +1%  154.19  114.46

 -1%  132.13  97.82
Discount rate  +1%  155.25  97.68

 -1%  131.36  114.80

Haldyn Glass Limited

97

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

NOTE 39

Fair Values

39.1	 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities:
Set out below is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities
that are recognised in the financial statements.

` in Lakhs
Particulars  As at March 31, 2018  As at March 31, 2017  As at April 1, 2016

Carrying
Value

Fair Value Carrying
Value

 Fair Value Carrying
Value

 Fair Value

Financial Assets :
Financial Assets designated at
amortised cost & fair value:

–– Investment in Jointly Controlled

[…]

–– up to 5 years 4.45% 4.45% 10.24% 10.24%
–– above 5 years 3.92% 3.92% 2.43% 2.43%

The estimate of rate of escalation in Salary considered in actuarial valuation takes into account inflation, seniority,
promotion and other retirement factors including supply & demand in the employment market. The above information is
certified by the actuary.

h)	 General descriptions of defined plans:
	 i)	 Gratuity Plan:

The Company operates gratuity plan wherein every employee is entitled to the benefit equivalent to fifteen days
salary last drawn for each completed year of service.  The same is payable on termination of service or retirement
whichever is earlier.  The benefit vests after five years of continuous service.

ii)	 The Company expects to fund Rs.22,72,179/- towards its gratuity plan in the year 2018-19.

i)	 Sensitivity analysis:
Sensitivity analysis indicates the influence of a reasonable change in certain significant assumptions on the outcome
of the Present value of obligaion(PVO). Sensitivity analysis is done by varying (increasing/ decresing) one parameter by
100 basis points (1%).

Changes in
assumptions

Effect on
Gratuity

obligation

Effect on
Leave

Encashment
For the year ended March 31, 2018
Salary escalation rate  +1%  217.28  173.07

 -1%  186.88  148.48
Discount rate  +1%  185.92  148.29

 -1%  218.67  173.55
For the year ended March 31, 2017
Salary escalation rate  +1%  154.19  114.46

 -1%  132.13  97.82
Discount rate  +1%  155.25  97.68

 -1%  131.36  114.80

Haldyn Glass Limited

149

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
NOTE 39

Fair Values

39.1	 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities:
Set out below is a comparison by class of the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities
that are recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

` in Lakhs
Particulars  As at March 31, 2018  As at March 31, 2017  As at April 01, 2016

Carrying
Value

Fair Value Carrying
Value

 Fair Value Carrying
Value

 Fair Value

Financial Assets :
Financial Assets designated at
amortised cost & fair value: